

## County of Santa Barbara

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 18-00645 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**On agenda:** 8/14/2018 **Final action:** 8/14/2018

Title: Consider recommendations regarding an Emergency Bridge Replacement - Arroyo Paredon Bridge

Replacement and Road Repairs Emergency Permit, Case No. 18EMP-00000-00005, Toro Canyon

Area, First District, as follows:

a) Receive and file a report on the Arroyo Paredon Bridge Emergency Permit 18EMP-00000-00005, which authorized the continued debris removal, culvert clean-out and repair, road and shoulder replacement, and complete bridge and abutment replacement including bridge rails;

b) Determine that issuance of the emergency permit is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15269(a), as this action was necessary to replace facilities damaged as a result of a disaster; and

c) Determine that receiving and filing this report is not a project pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5), as it is an administrative government activity that will not result in direct or indirect

physical changes in the environment.

Sponsors: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A, 3. Attachment B, 4. Attachment C

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/14/2018	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding an Emergency Bridge Replacement - Arroyo Paredon Bridge Replacement and Road Repairs Emergency Permit, Case No. 18EMP-00000-00005, Toro Canyon Area, First District, as follows:

- a) Receive and file a report on the Arroyo Paredon Bridge Emergency Permit 18EMP-00000-00005, which authorized the continued debris removal, culvert clean-out and repair, road and shoulder replacement, and complete bridge and abutment replacement including bridge rails;
- b) Determine that issuance of the emergency permit is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15269(a), as this action was necessary to replace facilities damaged as a result of a disaster; and
- c) Determine that receiving and filing this report is not a project pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378 (b)(5), as it is an administrative government activity that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.